Rev. 1.2 3/12 Copyright © 2012 by Silicon Laboratories Si8610/20/21/22
Si8610/20/21/22
LOW-POWER SINGLE AND DUAL-CHANNEL DIGITAL ISOLATORS
Features
Applications
Safety Regulatory Approvals
Description
Silicon Lab's family of ultra-low-power digital isolators are CMOS devices

Si8622BD-A-IS 1 1 150 Mbps Low 5.0 –40 to 125 °C WB SOIC-16
Si8622ED-A-IS 1 1 150 Mbps High 5.0 –40 to 125 °C WB SOIC-16
Table 13. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs1 (Continued)
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Number of
Inputs
VDD1 Side
Number of
Inputs
VDD2 Side
Max Data
Rate
(Mbps)
Default
Output
State
Isolation
rating
(kV)
Temp (C) Package
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard
classifications and peak solder temperatures.
Moisture sensitivity level is MSL3 for wide-body SOIC-16 packages.
Moisture sensitivity level is MSL2A for narrow-body SOIC-8 packages.
2. Revision A devices are supported for existing designs, but Revision B is recommended for all new designs.
3. All devices >1 kVRMS are AEC-Q100 qualified.
Rev. 1.2 29
Si8610/20/21/22
7.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Figure 15 illustrates the package details for the Triple-Channel Digital Isolator. Table 14 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 15. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Table 14. Package Diagram Dimensions
Symbol
Millimeters
Min Max
A — 2.65
A1 0.1 0.3
D 10.3 BSC
E 10.3 BSC
E1 7.5 BSC
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.20 0.33
e 1.27 BSC
h 0.25 0.75
L 0.4 1.27
 0° 7°
30 Rev. 1.2
Si8610/20/21/22
8.  Land Pattern: 16-Pin Wide-Body SOIC
Figure 16 illustrates the recommended land pattern details for the Si861x/2x in a 16-pin wide-body SOIC. Table 15
lists the values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 16. 16-Pin SOIC Land Pattern
Table 15. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 9.40
E Pad Row Pitch 1.27
X1 Pad Width 0.60
Y1 Pad Length 1.90
Notes:
1. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351 pattern SOIC127P1032X265-16AN
for Density Level B (Median Land Protrusion).
2. All feature sizes shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC) and a card
fabrication tolerance of 0.05 mm is assumed.
Rev. 1.2 31
Si8610/20/21/22
9.  Package Outline: 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 17 illustrates the package details for the Si86xx. Table 16 lists the values for the dimensions shown in the
illustration.

 Updated Table 12 on page 20.
Deleted reference to EN.
 Updated "6. Ordering Guide" on page 27 to include
MSL2A.
36 Rev. 1.2
Si8610/20/21/22
CONTACT INFORMATION
Silicon Laboratories Inc.
400 West Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: 1+(512) 416-8500
Fax: 1+(512) 416-9669
Toll Free: 1+(877) 444-3032
Please visit the Silicon Labs Technical Support web page:
and register to submit a technical support request.
Silicon Laboratories and Silicon Labs are trademarks of Silicon Laboratories Inc.
Other products or brandnames mentioned herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.
The information in this document is believed to be accurate in all respects at the time of publication but is subject to change without notice.
Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for errors and omissions, and disclaims responsibility for any consequences resulting from
the use of information included herein. Additionally, Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for the functioning of undescribed features
or parameters. Silicon Laboratories reserves the right to make changes without further notice. Silicon Laboratories makes no warranty, rep-
resentation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does Silicon Laboratories assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation conse-
quential or incidental damages. Silicon Laboratories products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use in applications intended to
support or sustain life, or for any other application in which the failure of the Silicon Laboratories product could create a situation where per-
sonal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer purchase or use Silicon Laboratories products for any such unintended or unauthorized ap-
plication, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Silicon Laboratories harmless against all claims and damages.